

No. 21-1509

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN COSTELLO, PETITIONER

v.

CAROL ANN CARTER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

| | |
|--|---|
| WALTER S. ZIMOLONG III Zimolong LLC Post Office Box 552 Villanova, Pennsylvania 19085 (215) 665-0842 wally@zimolonglaw.com | JONATHAN F. MITCHELL <i>Counsel of Record</i> Mitchell Law PLLC 111 Congress Avenue Suite 400 Austin, Texas 78701 (512) 686-3940 jonathan@mitchell.law |
| GENE P. HAMILTON Vice President & General Counsel America First Legal Foundation 300 Independence Avenue SE Washington, DC 20003 (202) 964-3721 gene.hamilton@aflegal.org | <i>Counsel for Petitioner</i> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents..... i

Table of authorities ii

I. The Court should hold the petition for *Moore v. Harper*1

A. 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) does not deprive this Court of jurisdiction to consider the petition.....4

1. Section 1257(a) does not require issues to be “specially set up or claimed” in the state-court proceedings.....5

2. The claims in Mr. Costello’s petition were presented to the state supreme court in Teddy Daniels’s application for intervention8

3. The pressed-or-passed-upon doctrine and the adequate-and-independent-state-law grounds doctrine do not preclude a hold for *Moore* or a GVR in response to *Moore*10

B. The respondents’ remaining arguments against holding the petition for *Moore* are without merit.....10

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Robertson, 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....10
Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)11
Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821)7
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)6
Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163 (1996) 3–4
*McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale
Transatlantique*, 309 U.S. 430 (1940)7
Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)9, 10
Moore v. Harper, 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....3
Moore v. Harper, No. 21-1271 passim
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)6
Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949)5
Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co., 487 U.S. 312
(1988).....6
Vachon v. New Hampshire, 414 U.S. 478 (1974) 5–6
Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522
(2021).....6
Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)7

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)10
2 U.S.C. § 2c10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)4, 9
